
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

26 October 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received 

 a) Petition for bus shelter  
 
7.   

FOR INFORMATION (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 

 a) Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding Domiciliary Care Provision 

b) Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding Wellbeing Centres Service and developments 
at the Lampeter Wellbeing Centre 

 
 
9.   

FOR INFORMATION (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2021/22 
FOR DECISION (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Annual Review of the Carbon Management 
Plan 2017/18 to 2022/23 (Year 3 2020/21) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 23 - 38) 

Public Document Pack



11.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Talking, Listening and 
Working Together - Draft Engagement Policy with feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 39 - 86) 

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon Annual Letter 2020/21 by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
FOR DECISION (Pages 87 - 100) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Cae'r 
Odyn, Bow Street 
FOR DECISION (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Foel 
Goch, Bow Street 
FOR DECISION (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
15.   

 
To consider a report by the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture confirming the nominations of LA Representatives on 
Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
16.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities involving Animals (Wales) Regulation 2021 
with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 111 - 144) 

 
17.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PBS Poverty 
Sub-Group - Tackling Hardship Strategy progress report July 2021 
with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 145 - 178) 

 
18.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PSB Local 
Well-being Plan Annual Report 2020-21 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 179 - 210) 

 
 
 

 
 
 



19.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management 
Report Quarter 4 2020/21 with feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 211 - 244) 

 
20.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2020-21 with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 245 - 270) 

 
21.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers 
Development Group Annual Report 2020/21 with feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 271 - 292) 

 
22.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 

  
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 

The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held in the  on Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 7 October 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 14 October 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 15 October 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Keith Evans, 
Rowland Rees-Evans, John Roberts and Lynford Thomas  

(10.00 - 11.35 am) 
 

83 Apologies 
None  
 

84 Personal matters 
None 
 

85 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 
None 
 

86 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.  She noted that 46 positive cases were 
reported yesterday, with 19 this morning.  
 
The rate of cases in Cered
[...]
 matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7 September 2021 
 
Matters Arising: 
None 
 

88 Any petitions received 
None 
 

89 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

90 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None 
 

91 To consider the report of the Chief Executive upon: the Draft Portfolio 
Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
DECISION 

i. To approve the draft Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales 
Growth Deal for approval to submit to UK and Welsh Governments, as 
set out in the following appendices of the report: 

 Appendix 1: Portfolio Business Case (v1)  

 Appendix 2: Programme Outline Summary - Digital (v 1 draft)  

 Appendix 3: Programme Outline Summary – Land and Property (v1 
draft) 

 Appendix 4: Applied R&I Study (v1 final) 
ii. In the event that the draft Portfolio Business Case is approved, to give 

authority to submit the draft Portfolio Business Case to the UK and 
Welsh Governments: 

 To be formally reviewed through the Accounting Officer Review 
(AOR), on behalf of the Welsh Cities and Growth Deals 
Implementation Board (WCGIB) – the Joint Board between UK and 
Welsh Governments that govern Welsh City and Growth Deals.  

 To be utilised as a basis for drafting the Final Deal Agreement – that 
will be negotiated with both Governments and brought back to the 

Page 6



 

3 
 

GMW Board and to the Cabinets of both Authorities for review and 
final approval. 

 To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer (along with corresponding 
officers at Powys CC) to make minor amendments to the Portfolio 
Business Case that may be required prior to submission to the UK 
and Welsh Governments. 

 
Reason for decision:  
To ensure that the submission of the Portfolio Business Case is undertaken 

[...]
nd Leslie 
Griffiths highlighting concerns. 

 
Reason for decision:- 
To allow for further work to be undertaken around the phosphate situation for 
evidence and data gathering and for mitigation solutions to be devised, and 
to ensure the replacement plan meets the tests of soundness, is deliverable 
and fit for purpose. 
 

96 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the prohibition of parking and speed 
limit on the B4548 Gwbert Road 
DECISION 
To approve the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders and the 
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press 
 
Reason for decision:- 
The proposed Traffic Regulation Orders form part of an Active Travel Grant 
and Road Safety Grant funded scheme 
 

97 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: representatives on School Governing Bodies 
DECISION 
To confirm the nomination of Jeremy Holmes as LA representatives on the 
Governing Bodies of Ysgol Uwchradd Aberteifi. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies 
 

98 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon: the Gender Pay Report and the Workforce Equality 
Report 
Cabinet noted the report 
 

99 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: 
the Care Inspectorate Wales Assurance Check Letter 
Cabinet noted the report 
 

100 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon the actions and decision log of the Cross Party 
Transformation and Efficiency Consultative Group 
Cabinet noted the report 
 

Page 8



 

5 
 

101 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Dat
[...]
rease of £312 p/a from 2021/2022 pay rates agreed by Cabinet).  
 
 
b) Daily rate: £465 (@1.5% uplift/£7 from JNC £458 daily rate/£6 from £459 current rates) 
capitalised to represent annual salary (including training days) of £11,625 (£465 per day x 25 
days = £11,625). This is an increase of £150 p/a from 2021/2022 pay rates. 
 
 
2)Assistant Coroner:  

 
 full day rate: £397   
 half day rate: £199   

 
 
 
 
WELLBEING OF FUTURE  
GENERATIONS: 
 
 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? No 
If, not, please state why 

 

Summary: This report does not represent a change in policy or 
strategy. 
  

  

RECOMMENDATION (S): That Cabinet approves the following pay rates effective from 1st  
                                           April 2021 (including the associated back-payment of sums due to   
                                           the Senior Coroner and Assistant Coroner): 

 
                                         1) Senior part-time Coroner: 

i) Retention Salary of £21,120 p/a to cover 
retention/out of hours service availability from 1st April 2021 to 31st  
March 2022. 
 
ii) Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the 
Coroner an annual salary of £11,625 including 
training days-from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 
 
iii) Office expenses/business support allowance – 
£5,000 p/a - from 1st of April 2021 to 31st of March 2022 

 
2) Assistant Coroner: 
From 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the daily rates will be : 

 full day £397; and 

 half day: £199. 

Page 20



 
REASON(S) FOR DECISION:  
 
Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, mitigation of challenge and 
safeguarding public funds.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny: 
Policy Framework: 
 
Corporate Priorities:    
 
Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 
 
Legal Implications: 
Staffing implications: 
 
Property / asset 
implications: 
 
Risk(s):  
 
Statutory Powers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

None. Cabinet De
[...]
, please state 
why 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Not for the annual review, 
however an IIA was undertaken 
for the 5-Year Plan. 

 

 
Summary: 
Long term: Delivering on the Council’s 5-year 

Carbon Management Plan 
Integration: Integrate energy efficiency measures 

across the Council’s operational 
property portfolio 

Collaboration: Working with the Welsh Government 
Energy Service and third party 
professionals to deliver energy 
efficiency and cost savings within the 
Council’s operational portfolio. 

Involvement: Engagement with stakeholders, local 
contractors, service and building 
managers to deliver emission 
reductions and energy saving 
measures 

Prevention: Implement energy efficiency measures 
to reduce the effects of climate change 

 

Page 24



 

3 
 

Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet i) monitor the 
extent of the Council’s Carbon Reduction during and up to 
year 3 of the current 5 year period of the Carbon 
Management Plan, which amounted to a 28.77% 
reduction in CO2 against the 2017/18 baseline; ii) note and 
endorse the progress and achievements to date of the 
Council’s Management Plan. 

  
Reasons for decision: In the Carbon Management Plan 20117/18 – 2022/23 that 

was approved by Cabinet on 11 June 2019 it was agreed 
that an Annual Progress Review would be undertaken and 
an update report be provided to Cabinet on an annually. 

  
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Annual reviews have been reported to the Thriving 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
previous years. 

  
Policy Framework:  
  
Corporate Priorities: Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience   

Actively engage in programmes to minimise Ceredigion’s 
contribution to climate change and bio-diversity loss and 
deal with its effects.  Produce a 5 year Carbon 
Management Plan to reduce carbon usage both internally 
and externally. To set realistic carbon reduction targets 
 

  
Financial 
implications: 

Capital investment required t
[...]
he Council’s Annual Report 
for Compliments, Complaints and FOI Activity 2020-2021.  This report is scheduled 
for discussion in the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Meeting on 27th 
October 2021 before being presented to the Council Committee Meeting on 9th 
December 2021. 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why:  

No, as this report is 
not related to a new 
policy or a change in 
service 

Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 
Integration: N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 88

https://www.ombudsman.wales/published-statistics/


3 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 

 
To note the contents of the PSOW’s Annual Letter and 
agree the three actions contained therein: 
 

 Present the Annual Letter to the Cabinet to assist 
members in their scrutiny of the Council’s performance 
and any actions to be taken as a result 

 Continue to engage with the PSOW’s CSA work – 
including accessing training and providing performance 
data 

 Inform the PSOW of the outcome of the Council’s 
considerations and proposed actions on the above 
matters by 15th November 2020. 

 
Reasons for decision: To ensure continuous improvement and ensure that 

elected members are aware of the Council’s performance 
regarding complaints. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The Annual Letter will be added as an Appendix to the 
Compliments, Complaints & FOI Annual Report for 
2020/2021 

 
Policy Framework: 
 

 
Concerns and Complaints Policy 
Social Services Complaints Policy 

 
Corporate Priorities: 
 

 
Enabling Individual and Family Resilience 

 
Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

 
N/A 
 
 

 
Legal Implications: 
 

 
N/A 

Staffing implications: 
 

N/A 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

N/A 

Risk(s):  
 

N/A 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Appendices: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual Letter to 
Ceredigion County Council (2020/20
[...]
olume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for each 
Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 02/11/2021 
  
Title: Adoption of Highway – Cae’r Odyn, Bow Street. 

 
Purpose of the report: To recommend that the road set out below is adopted as 

highway maintainable at public expense.  
For: Decision. 

 
Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr Dafydd Edwards – Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Environmental Services, Housing and Customer Contact. 
 

It is recommended that the estate road Cae’r Odyn, Bow Street, as set out below 
and on Appendix A of this report is adopted as highway maintainable at public 
expense. 
  

 Legislation: Section 38 Agreement, Highways Act 1980. 

 Name of Road:  Cae’r Odyn, Bow Street 

 Length of Road: 233 metres  

 Lighting: Highway 

 Footway: 458 metres 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

 
NO 

Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 
Integration: N/A 

 
Recommendation(s): To approve the proposed Adoption of Cae’r Odyn through 

the S.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at 
public expense thereafter. 
 

Reasons for decision: To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads. 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the economy. 
Investing in people’s future. 
Enabling individual and family resilience 
Promoting environmental and community resilience 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



2 
 

 
Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

Highways Maintenance Budget, Additional SSA. 

Legal Implications: 
 

Highways Act 1980 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

Highways Maintenance Budget, Additional SSA. 

Risk(s):  
 

None 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

Background Papers: 
 

ED4229. 

Appendices: Appendix A - Plan showing extent of adoption.  
 
Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Rhodri Llwyd 
 

Reporting Officer: Steve Hallows 
 

Date:  
 

Page 102



Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 02/11/2021 
  
Title: Adoption of Highway – Foel Goch, Bow Street. 

 
Purpose of the report: To recommend that the road set out below is adopted as 

highway maintainable at public expense.  
For: Decision. 

 
Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr Dafydd Edwards – Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Environmental Services, Housing and Customer Contact. 
 

It is recommended that the estate road Foel Goch, Bow Street, as set out below and 
on Appendix A of this report is adopted as highway maintainable at public expense. 
  

 Legislation: Section 38 Agreement, Highways Act 1980. 

 Name of Road: Foel Goch, Bow Street 

 Length of Road: 91 metres  

 Lighting: Highway 

 Footway: 174 metres 

 Verge: 33 metres 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

 
NO 

Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 
Integration: N/A 

 
Recommendation(s): To approve the proposed Adoption of Foel Goch through 

the S.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at 
public expense thereafter. 
 

Reasons for decision: To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads. 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the economy. 
Investing in people’s future. 
Enabling individual and family resilience 
Promoting environmental and community resilience 

Page 105

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

 
Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

Highways Maintenance Budget, Additional SSA. 

Legal Implications: 
 

Highways Act 1980 


[...]
iny Committee  
  

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Page 291



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes
	6 Any petitions received
	Cabinet report - petition re bus shelter Bow St
	Appendix A

	8 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on the agenda
	feedback re wellbeing centres

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2021/22
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon the Annual Review of the Carbon Management Plan 2017/18 to 2022/23 (Year 3 2020/21)
	Carbon Management Plan Year 3 Review 20.21 COVER
	Carbon Management Plan Annual Review 2020.21 V2

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Talking, Listening and Working Together - Draft Engagement Policy with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	cabinet-report- draft Eng Policy
	Draft Eng Policy MS 3
	Engagement Policy IIAv1
	Engagement policy feedback

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon Annual Letter 2020/21 by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	MNH Cover Report - PSOW Annual Letter for Cabinet 02.11.21 (002)
	AppendixPSOWAnnualLetter

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Cae'r Odyn, Bow Street
	Cabinet Report Cae'r Odyn Bow Street S.38F
	Cae'r Odyn Atodiad-Appendix A

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Foel Goch, Bow Street
	Cabinet Report Foel Goch Bow Street S.38F
	Foel Goch Atodiad-Appendix A

	15 To consider a report by the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture confirming the nominations of LA Representatives on Governing Bodies
	16 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals (Wales) Regulation 2021 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	cabinet-report-template (003)
	The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	Animal Welfare report feedback

	17 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PBS Poverty Sub-Group - Tackling Hardship Strategy progress report July 2021 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report_progress of Ceredigion PSB Tackling Hardship Strategy July 2021 02.11.21
	Ceredigion Tackling Hardship Strategy progress report July 2021 english
	Feedback Hardship strategy

	18 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PSB Local Well-being Plan Annual Report 2020-21
	CabinetCoverReportPSB-AR20-21 - 02-11-21
	Appendix 1 Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan Annual Report 2020-21

	19 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report Quarter 4 2020/21 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	IRO CABINET REPORT COVER Q4 20-21
	LAC Q4 Report 2020-2021 FV
	Feedback IRO quarter 4 2020.2021

	20 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2020-21 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report - Cabinet Report 2021 (1)
	Annual Report 2020-21
	carers feedback

	21 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth Cynnar upon the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers Development Group Annual Report 2020/21 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	WWCP Regional Group Care

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 4 November 2021. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm 
on Thursday, 11 November 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 12 November 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Euros Davies, Elaine Evans, Lyndon 
Lloyd MBE, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas and Ivor Williams. 

(10.00 am - 12.03 pm) 
 
 

102 Apologies 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd apologised that he would be late in joining the 
meeting. 
 

103 Personal matters 
i. The Leader stated that this would be the last Cabinet meeting for Mrs 

Caroline Lewis, Corporate Director prior to her retirement from the 
Council. She was thanked for all her excellent work over the years and 
wished well for the future. The Chief Executive seconded the Leader’s 
words. 

ii. Mr James Starbuck has recently been appointed as Corporate Director 
and is wished well when he takes up his new role in January 2022..  

iii. Kay Davies was welcomed to the meeting as she has returned to her post 
as Democratic Services Officer on a temporary, part time basis. 

iv. Staff were thanked for all their work in the success of acquiring £10.8m 
funding from the Levelling Up fund. The funding is for projects to benefit 
the harbour and prom and the Old College in Aberystwyth. 

v. Mr Gareth Rowlands was wished well in his retirement and was thanked 
for all his hard work in securing significant grant funding over the years for 
the County.  

vi. Ceredigion Young Farmers Clubs were congratulated for taking part in the 
Ceredigion YFC Eisteddfod last weekend. Llanwenog YFC won the overall 
competition. The Litterateur of the Eisteddfod was awarded to Twm 
Ebbsworth, Llanwenog and the Bard of the Eisteddfod was awarded to 
Ianto Jones, Felinfach.  

vii. The Leader informed the meeting that the Council has been successful in 
procuring land in Felinfach to enable the building of a new area school. 

 
104 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

There were no disclosures of personal/prejudicial interests. 
 

105 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council provided a verbal update in relation to COVID-19. 
She stated that there had been a further 331 positive cases in the 7 days 



 

2 
 

prior to 28 October. The rate per 100,000 now stands at 455.3 which shows 
a decrease in numbers. The Leader noted that there has been a significant 
decrease in positive cases over the last few days.  All counties in Wales’ 
positive cases appear to be decreasing apart from Wrexham and that 
Ceredigion’s neighbouring counties continue to have a high incidence of 
cases. 
 
The highest number of cases continues to be amongst young people in 
secondary schools and following changes to Welsh Government guidance 
last week, no pupils should attend school if someone in their household has 
tested positive for COVID-19 and should self-isolate. 
 
There are a number of positive cases in staff members in the county’s care 
homes with 3 homes in the amber and 5 in the red zone. 
The county’s libraries Click and Collect facility continues with their service. 
The recycling and waste centres have resumed their normal service. 
 
Remedial work continues at Lampeter and Aberystwyth swimming pools and 
Aberystwyth and Cardigan leisure centres. It is hoped that dates for 
reopening will be issued soon. 
 
It was also noted that the recent inclement weather has caused landslides in 
Aberaeron. The Council teams involved in helping were thanked for their 
work during last weekend. 
 

106 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
5 October 2021. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: There were no matters arising from the 
minutes 
 

107 Any petitions received 
Petition for a Bus Shelter 
It was noted that the above petition had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol 
 

108 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

109 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
i. Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee regarding Domiciliary Care Provision 
ii. Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee regarding Wellbeing Centres Service and developments at 
the Lampeter Wellbeing Centre. 

 
The reports were noted for information. 



 

3 
 

 
110 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 

Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2021/22 
To approve the following pay rates effective from 1st April 2021 (including 
the associated back-payment of sums due to the Senior Coroner and 
Assistant Coroner): 
1)  Senior part-time Coroner: 

i)   Retention Salary of £21,120 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 
availability from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

ii)  Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the Coroner an annual 
salary of £11,625 including training days-from 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022 

iii)  Office expenses/business support allowance – £5,000 p/a - from 1st of 
April 2021 to 31st of March 2022 

2)  Assistant Coroner: 
From 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the daily rates will be: 

•  full day £397; and 
•  half day: £199. 

 
Reasons for decision:- 
Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, mitigation of 
challenge and safeguarding public funds. 
 

111 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Annual Review of the Carbon Management Plan 
2017/18 to 2022/23 (Year 3 2020/21) 
 i)To agree to monitor the extent of the Council’s Carbon Reduction during 

and up to year 3 of the current 5 year period of the Carbon Management 
Plan, which amounted to a 28.77% reduction in CO2 against the 2017/18 
baseline;                       

 ii)To note and endorse the progress and achievements to date of the 
Council’s Management Plan.  

 
Reasons for decision:-  
In the Carbon Management Plan20117/18 – 2022/23 that was approved by 
Cabinet on 11 June 2019 it was agreed that an Annual Progress Review 
would be undertaken and an update report be provided to Cabinet on an 
annually. 
 

112 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Talking, Listening and 
Working Together - Draft Engagement Policy with feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
To agree the Draft Engagement Policy and approve that it can go out to 
public consultation over the winter of 2021-22. 
To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
Our current Community Engagement Policy dates from 2012 and needs to 
be replaced to take account of new methods of engagement and recent 



 

4 
 

legislation and guidance. There is also a need to take account of the 
increasing use of digital engagement 
 

113 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon Annual Letter 2020/21 by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
To note the contents of the PSOW’s Annual Letter and agree the three 
actions contained therein: 
• Present the Annual Letter to the Cabinet to assist members in their 

scrutiny of the Council’s performance and any actions to be taken as a 
result 

• Continue to engage with the PSOW’s CSA work – including accessing 
training and providing performance data 

• Inform the PSOW of the outcome of the Council’s considerations and 
proposed actions on the above matters by 15th November 2020. 

 
Reasons for decision:- 
To ensure continuous improvement and ensure that elected members are 
aware of the Council’s performance regarding complaints. 
 

114 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Cae'r Odyn, 
Bow Street 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Cae’r Odyn through the S.38 Highway 
Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

115 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Foel Goch, 
Bow Street 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Foel Goch through the S.38 Highway 
Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

116 To consider a report by the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture confirming the nominations of LA Representatives on 
Governing Bodies 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reasons for decisions:- 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

117 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities involving Animals (Wales) Regulation 2021 with feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 



 

5 
 

Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

118 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PBS Poverty 
Sub-Group - Tackling Hardship Strategy progress report July 2021 with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

119 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion PSB Local 
Well-being Plan Annual Report 2020-21 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

120 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 4 2020/21 with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

121 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2020-21 with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

122 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers 
Development Group Annual Report 2020/21 with feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

123 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 December 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


